RESOLUTION R-041-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF WALKER COUNTY TO AMEND THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR VARIOUS COUNTY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Walker County ("Board") is the governing authority of Walker County, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, the Board has the authority to set fees, pursuant to the Walker County Code of Ordinances Chapter 1, Section 1-20; and

WHEREAS, the Board periodically implements rate changes at the landfill in order to maintain solid waste services; and

WHEREAS, the Board periodically implements rate changes at the animal shelter in order to maintain animal services;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Walker County, Georgia that the fees set forth in "Exhibit A" and "Exhibit B" attached hereto shall be made a part of the County fee schedule, effective July 1, 2025.

SO RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of June, 2025.

ATTEST:

LISA RICHARDSON, County Clerk

WALKER COUNTY, GEORGIA

ANGELA TEEMS, Chairwoman/CEO

The foregoing Resolution received a motion for Approval from Commissioner According to the second by Commissioner Wilson, and upon the question the vote is _____ ayes, _____ nays to ______ the Resolution.

	MATERIAL LIST AND PRICE 2023 Rates and Proposed July 1,					
COST	ITEM		CURRENT (2023) RATE		ROPOSED Y 2025 RATE	UNIT
100	Batteries	\$	3.00	\$	4.00	each
100 A	Batteries (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	4.00	\$	5.00	each
200	Mattress & Boxsprings	\$	14.50	\$	17.00	each
200A	Mattresses & Boxsprings (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	16.00	\$	20.00	each
M.1	Backhoe Bucket of Mulch	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	scoop
M.1A	Backhoe Bucket of Mulch (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	scoop
M.5	1/2 Backhoe Bucket of Mulch	\$	15.00	\$	15.00	scoop
M.5A	1/2 Backhoe Bucket of Mulch (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	20.00	\$	20.00	scoop
M2	Loader Bucket of Mulch	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	scoop
M2A	Loader Bucket of Mulch (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	65.00	\$	65.00	scoop
TM	Tandem Load of Mulch	\$	225.00	\$	235.00	load
TMA	Tandem Load of Mulch (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	230.00	\$	240.00	load
O2	Auto Car Tires (up to 14")	\$	4.00	\$	4.50	each
02A	Auto Car Tires (up to 14")(OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	4.50	\$	5.00	each
O3	Auto, Light Truck Tires (15"-18")	\$	5.50	\$	6.00	each
03A	Auto, Light Truck Tires (15"-18")(OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	6.00	\$	6.50	each
04	Large Truck Tires (19"-20")	\$	8.50	\$	9.00	each
04A	Large Truck Tires (19"-20")(OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	9.00	\$	9.50	each
O5	Large Truck Tires (22" & up)	\$	17.50	\$	19.00	each
05A	Large Truck Tires (22" & up) (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	18.00	\$	20.00	each
O5T	All Tire Sizes (13" and UP: loads > 40 tires	\$	340.00	\$	350.00	ton
O6	Tires on Rims (Extra Charge)	\$	6.00	\$	7.00	each
06A	Tires on Rims (Extra Charge) (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	7.00	\$	8.00	each
15	Farm Tractor Tires	\$	80.00	\$	80.00	each
15A	Farm Tractor Tires (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	85.00	\$	85.00	each
	Minimum					
	Minimum Fee	\$	6.00	\$	7.00	load
01	Minimum Fee (Out of County)	\$	7.50	\$	9.00	load
08	Household Garbage (MSW)	\$	49.00	\$	56.00	ton
09	Municipal Household Garbage (MSW) Animal Remains (\$17.50 per 100 pounds)	\$	46.00	\$	53.00	ton
09A	Animal Remains (\$17.50 per 100 pounds) Animal Remains (\$18.50 per 100 pounds)(OUT OF COU	\$	320.00	\$	320.00	ton
11	White Goods (anything with a refrigerant system)	\$	325.00	\$	325.00	ton
11A	White Goods (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	23.50	\$	25.00	each
12	HOUSEHOLD GARBAGE (MSW: OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	25.00	\$	28.00	each
1900	Brush/Trees (Brush that can be chipped)	\$	56.50 30.00	\$	60.00	ton
	Brush/Trees (Minimum Fee up to 600 lbs)	\$	10.00	\$	35.00 10.00	ton
1905	Brush/ Trees (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	35.00	\$	40.00	load
1910	Stumps greater than 30 inches in diameter	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	ton
						53011
2000	C & D to Transfer Station	\$	49.00	\$	56.00	ton
3000	C & D to Transfer Station (OUT OF COUNTY)	\$	56.50	\$	60.00	ton
	40 milion and (13) 5					
	40 cubic yard (yd³) Box < 6 tons	\$	-	\$	500.00	each
	Couches/ Loveseats	\$	-	\$	10.00	each

WALKER COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER PRICE GUIDE 2023 Rates and Proposed July 1, 2025, Rates

ITEM	CURRENT PROPOSE July 2025 RA			PERCENT Δ	UNIT						
Animal Surrender - unaltered	\$	10.00	\$	25.00	150%	each					
Animal Surrender - altered	\$	10.00	\$	10.00	0%	each					
Animal Reclaim - previously spayed & neutered	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	0%	each					
Animal Reclaim - owner agrees to spay & neuter	\$	80.00	\$	25.00	-69%	each					
Animal Reclaim - owner refuses to spay & neuter	\$	150.00	\$	25.00	-83%	each					
Adoption - Cat	\$	50.00	\$	50.00	0%	each					
Adoption - Dog	\$	100.00	\$	50.00	-50%	each					
Adoption - Kittens	\$	50.00	\$	75.00	50%	each					
Adoption - Puppies	\$	100.00	\$	75.00	-25%	each					
Adoption - other pets - Guinea Pigs, Hamsters, Goats, Pigs, etc.	\$	50.00	\$	25.00	-50%	each					
Microchipping	\$	10.00	\$	10.00	0%	each					
Adoption - other pets - Guinea Pigs, Hamsters, Goats, Pigs, etc.	\$	50.00	\$	25.00	-50%	each					
Boarding	\$	-	\$	10.00	100%	each					
Boarding - Bite Quarantine	\$	-	\$	15.00	100%	each/per day					
Defenders Discount - Active Duty/Military Veterans and First Responders	\$	-	\$	35.00	100%	each					
Golden Years Savings - Seniors	\$	4	\$	35.00	100%	each					